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Monday October 28, 2024
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INVOCATION Pastor Charles Spencer of the First Presbyterian Church
PLEDGE

OPENING OF MEETING
Roll Call

Mayor’s Statement
Public Comments

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
Administrator Report

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Council Minutes-October 14, 2024 2. PD Reports
3. Sales/Use Tax

ORDINANCE AND RESOLUTION
Council Bill No. 24-007 Fiscal Year Budget 2024-2025 (2nd)
Council Bill No. 24-008 Rezone from C-2 to R-1 -707 & 715 N. Main (1Y)

MOTION
PD-Update on surplus vehicles (Motion to approve and vote)

COMMITTEE REPORT
1. Financial Oversight

A. Statement of Accounts, October 28, 2024, Action & Authorization
2. Committee of the Whole

Next Council Meeting November 11, 2024

ADJOURN
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Administrator’s Report 10/28/24

The new “W Club” Recreation
Facility is moving past the initial
structural stage as the red iron is nearly
complete.

Leaf pick up starts the Monday
following Thanksgiving.

Badges and Burgers supplies have been secured through the generous donation from our
city employees who each year sign up to donate the funds used to purchase the hamburgers and
cookies.

Milling of 1% street has started this week and hopefully before the Monday meeting the
paving will be complete.

The applying of the clay covering in Paradise Lake is complete. We have noticed the level
has remained constant for several weeks while we have experienced very dry conditions.
Hopefully when the lake does fill back up we will experience less water loss.

The exterior bathroom door at the Farmers Market Kitchen is now equipped with an ADA
accessible door opener. Public Works will be making some parking changes in the near future
which will improve the access even more. The plan is to make the approach directly in front of
the door instead of the side entrance it currently has.

Public Works will be focusing efforts this week to complete the install of the water lines for
the new recreation Center and the new Dog Running Park in King Jack Park. In addition to
that the plan is to begin the striping of Oronogo Street this week and also to install the base for
the new lights that will illuminate the Caboose once it has been replaced in the front of the park.

Staff have recently been made aware of some upcoming changes to our current Internet
Technology Management contract. We feel this would be a good time to explore any available
options and will be giving tours to some local IT providers here in city hall and other
departments over the next couple weeks.

City Hall has went to an automated answering machine for incoming calls. Callers can elect
to go directly to the water payment options rather than speak to an operator.



Webb City Fire Department issued a Press Release Friday 10/18/24

WEBB CITY- One person died in a house fire last night at 604 South Oronogo Street. There were
no other occupants in the residence at the time. The Webb City Fire Department responded at
22:16 to the address and arrived at 22:19 to a one-story single-family residence. Heavy smoke
was coming from the house upon arrival. Rescue and Firefighting operations began immediately.
Auto-Aid units from Joplin Fire Department and Duenweg Fire Department assisted with the fire
and rescue operations. Webb City Police Department and METS Ambulance Service assisted
with scene control and medical operations.

During interior search procedures, fire crews found one adult male unresponsive. He was
pronounced deceased on the scene by the Jasper County Coroner’s Office. Wyatt J. Fieker, 50
of Webb City was identified as the victim. The cause of death is pending the Jasper County
Coroner’s report after autopsy. It has not been determined whether the property had working
smoke alarms at the time of the fire.

The fire was extinguished as of 22:50. The Webb City Fire Department is investigating the cause
and origin of the fire which is believed to be accidental. The Missouri State Fire Marshal
Division is assisting in the investigation.

Previous Meetings

The Parks Department has been working on some new attractions for this year’s Holiday
displays. Our staff has really shown their talent in some of the new light displays. This should be
an exciting year!

Webb City made their submission to DNR regarding our requested lead pipe survey. We
are now working with DNR to bring that file into a format that will help with identifying all who
failed to respond or those who will require mailings in the future. This lead pipe removal
program looks to be a project that will be very involved over the past many years.

City staff will be participating in a SS4A webinar next week. This will be the start of the plan
to acquire a “Safe Streets For All” action plan that has been already approved for funding
through the Federal Highway Association. This study will assist the city in future requests for
construction grants through the federal system.

Project Graduation has made the decision to no longer sponsor the Webb City Christmas
Parade. All city departments got together this week along with Mayor Ragsdale and the decision
was made to have city staff organize and sponsor the 2024 Webb City Christmas Parade. Staff
will be placing advertisements and seeking entries along with organizing the new route which we
feel will help with the lineup process. It will start at the north end of town and come south. If any
council persons would like to volunteer to be a judge please let us know. Floats will be allowed
to distribute candy this year but it will be restricted to hand to hand only. No tossing of the candy



will be allowed. Entries will be advised they must have people walking on the outer edge of the
roadway to hand out candy if they wish to do so.

Parks Department has had the trolley tracks inspected as part of our annual maintenance plan
to stay on top of any future track issues. The Track Company has recommended several repairs
that they feel need to be made and the Parks Department had budgeted up to $15,000 for these
repairs. Council will be asked to authorize the repairs at the next meeting.

The annual Webb City Police “Shop With a Cop” will be held at 7am on Saturday December
7 at the Webb City Walmart. Volunteers are always needed and are asked to arrive at 6:45am to
be ready to shop with the kids.

The Webb City Downtown Merry Market will be held Saturday November 16'. It will be a
Saturday only event and vip passes will be going on sale for $50 soon.

The alley behind 208 N. Main has been closed to traffic recently due to the failing of the brick

wall on the back of the building. Staff are now contemplating how best to handle the failing
structure. Notice has been sent and no response has been received to date.

Carl Francis
City Administrator

2024 Upcoming dates to remember:;

Recycle and limb vard gate is now open 7 days a week until 6pm.

OCTOBER

24th; WC Chamber Banquet

31st Downtown Trick-Or-Treat

NOVEMBER

2nd; Polar Bear Express Tickets On Sale, 9 a.m. - online
TBA: Downtown Holiday Merry Market

16th Downtown Holiday Merry Market

30th: Mayor Ragsdale’s Park Lighting, 6 p.m.
DECEMBER

4t : Downtown Christmas Parade

5th— 7th / 12th _ 14th / 19th _ D ]st

Polar Bear Express, King Jack Park, 5:30 - 9:00 p.m.

7th Webb City “Shop With a Cop” Webb City Walmart 7am

20t Employee Appreciation Dinner, Twin Groves Event Center
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INVOCATION

PLEDGE TO FLAG

COUNCIL MEETING

ROLL CALL

MAYOR STATEMENT

VISITORS

Pastor Dustin Burdin of First Baptist Church gave the invocation.
The Council remained standing for the Pledge of Allegiance.

The City Council of Webb City, Missouri met in regular session Monday, October
14, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. in Council Chambers. Mayor Lynn Ragsdale presided.

The following members answered roll call: Andy Queen, Gina Monson, Brad
Baker, Debbie Darby, Ray Edwards, Alisa Barroeta, Jerry Fisher, and Jim Dawson.
There being eight members present and eight members representing a quorum.
Mayor Lynn Ragsdale declared this session of council officially opened. Also
present were City Administrator Carl Francis, City Attorney Troy Salchow, City
Clerk Kimberley DeMoss, Finance Director Tracy Craig, Police Chief Don Melton,
Fire Chief Andy Roughton, Street & Water Director Eddie Kreighbaum, Economic
Development Coordinator Erin Turner and Parks Director Bryan Waggoner.
Absent: Sewer Utility Director William Runkle.

None

None

WEBB CITY CHAMBER REPORT

ADMINISTRATOR

CONSENT AGENDA

Chamber Report was available for council to review.

Administrators Report for October 14, 2024, was available for the Council to
review.

Mayor Lynn Ragsdale entertained a motion to accept the Consent Agenda items for
October 14, 2024. Councilwoman Barreto made the motion. Councilman
Fisher seconded. The motion carried with eight yes votes.

1. Council Minutes-September 23, 2024
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ORDINANCE No. An Ordinance adopting the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year Budget for the City of Webb City,
24-007 Missouri.
Councilman Fisher presented Council Bill No. 24-007 for the first reading. First
reading completed. Councilman Fisher moved to accept the first reading.
Councilman Baker seconded. After discussion Councilman Baker made a motion to
amend the budget with the new revisions as presented. Councilman Queen
seconded. The motion carried with eight yes votes with the new revisions.

MOTIONS Street-Motion to approve paving projects occurring week of Oct 21, 2024
Councilman Fisher made a motion to approve the paving project for 1% Street and
Tracy Street in the amount of $66,720.00. Councilman Edwards seconded. The
motion carried with eight yes votes.

FINANCIAL Mavyor Lynn Ragsdale entertained a motion to accept the Statement of

OVERSIGHT Accounts dated October 14, 2024. Councilwoman Monson moved to accept the
Statement of Accounts. Councilman Queen seconded. The motion carried with
eight yes votes.

Statement of Accounts is as follows:

City Electronically 1503-1526 51,012.23
City Fund 44757-44954 290,118.47
G&A 90020 206.54
Habitat Electronically 263 333.19
Habitat Fund 975-977 8,330.92
Meter Fund 5979 4,950.00
Grand Total S 354,951.35
COMMITTEE OF Mayor Lynn Ragsdale set the next Council Meeting for Monday,
THE WHOLE October 28, 2024, at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers.
CLOSED SESSION Mayor Ragsdale entertained a motion to go into closed session for RSMO 610.021

Subsection (3) Personnel. Councilman Fisher made the motion. Councilwoman Darby
seconded. The motion carried with a roll call vote. Yes: Queen, Monson, Baker,
Darby, Edwards, Barroeta, Fisher, and Dawson.
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ADJOURN Mayor Lynn Ragsdale adjourned the council meeting at 6:37 p.m. after the closed
session.

Lynn Ragsdale, Mayor,

Attest:

Kimberley E. DeMoss, City Clerk



Webb City Police Department

Departmental Statistics

Calls for Traffic Dispatch Detective
2023 Service | Reports Crashes UCS | Arrest | Contacts | Investigations
January 877 190 12 155 153 1084 9
February 1,008 235 20 178 133 1284 9
March 1,065 207 27 192 147 1403 4
April 1,072 231 21 175 139 1453 2
May 1,220 217 34 142 110 1662 6
June 1,249 230 26 151 166 1588 6
July 1,144 189 19 170 106 1525 7
August 1,177 252 26 396 187 1754 7
September 1,065 249 26 410 181 1576 7
October 1,087 220 24 367 152 1754 8
November 1,040 244 25 361 179 1572 5
December 1,115 250 36 483 192 1711 7
Totals 13,119 2,714 296 3,180 1,845 18,366 77
Calls for Traffic Dispatch Detective
2024 Service | Reports Crashes UCS | Arrest | Contacts | Investigations
January 936 233 15 489 178 1499 4
February 1,067 254 20 392 188 1704 9
March 1,067 217 12 532 191 1895 8
April 1,122 226 22 469 161 1687 4
May 1,151 238 20 391 176 1642 15
June 1,043 197 32 375 141 1595 5
July 1,112 226 23 296 149 1550 5
August 1,201 236 29 276 145 1692 6
September 1,123 210 28 121 141 1544 5
October -
November -
December -
Totals 9,822 2,037 201 3,341 1,470 14,808 61
year-to-date change
from 2023 -55 37 -10 1,372 148 1,479 4
Average Calls for Traffic Dispatch Detective
per Month Service | Reports Crashes UCS | Arrest | Contacts | Investigations
2023 1,097.4 222.2 23.4 218.8 | 146.9 | 1,481.0 6.3
2024 1,091.3 226.3 22.3 371.2 | 163.3 | 1,645.3 6.8
from2022  -0.6% 1.9% -4.7% 69.7% 11.2% 11.1% 7.0%

(increase/decrease)




Webb City Police Department
Uniform Crime Statistics

as reported to the Missouri State Highway Patrol

Federal Bureau of Investigation

2023[ Homicide | Rape Robbery | Assault | Burglary | Larceny [Veh. Theft] Total
January 1 7 5 32 8 53
February 9 6 38 3 56

March 9 15 2 26
April 1 15 2 16 34
May 1 9 2 14 6 32
June 16 1 25 42
July 8 2 18 2 30
August 20 1 22 3 46
September 9 2 32 2 45

October 10 17 4 31
November 22 2 39 2 65
December 14 1 38 3 56

Total 1 2 0 148 24 306 35 516

2024 Homicide | Rape Robbery | Assault | Burglary | Larceny [Veh. Theft] Total
January 1 13 4 38 2 58
February 17 1 26 44

March 11 9 24 1 45

April 15 25 1 41

May 10 4 27 41

June 9 1 22 32

July 2 5 5 33 2 47

August 10 3 41 3 57
September 21 2 17 0 40
October 0
November 0
December 0
Total 0 3 0 111 29 253 9 405
— year-to-date
change from -1 1 0 9 8 41 -17 41
2023
Monthly
Average Homicide Rape Robbery | Assault Burglary | Larceny |Veh. Theft Total
2023 0.11 0.22 0.00 11.33 2.33 23.56 2.89 40.44
2024 0.00 0.33 0.00 12.33 3.22 28.11 1.00 45.00
Yyear-10-oate
change from 100.0% 150.0% 0.0% 108.8% 138.1% 119.3% 34.6% 111.3%

2023




Webb City Animal Control
Monthly Humane Society Report

DATE BOOK # ANIMAL # SPECIES BREED DESCRIPTION LOCATION FOUND

9/2/2024 124765 172769 Dog Husky Brn/Tan 800 S Hall

9/2/2024 124766 172775 Dog Lab Blk/Grey 800 S Hall

9/3/2024 124767 172767 Dog Pit Tri 500 BLK N Webb

9/6/2024 124769 172908 Cat DSH Tabby 324 N Tom

9/9/2024 124774 172990 Dog Pit Blk/Wht

9/9/2024 124772 172984 Dog Weimaraner Grey

9/9/2024 124771 172983 Dog Aussie Blk/Tan College/Aylor
9/11/2024 124775 173111 Dog Lab Black 4548 Pool Rd
9/12/2024 124778 173151 Dog Pit Brindle/Wht 4th & Oronogo
9/12/2024 124777 173142 Dog Pit White Pennsylvania/Aylor
9/17/2024 124779 173379 Dog Lab Yellow
9/18/2024 124780 173380 Dog Airedale Black Daughtery & Roane
9/19/2024 124781 173419 Dog Pit Blk/Tan Stadium/Homestead
9/24/2024 124783 173590 Cat DSH Grey 324 N Tom
9/29/2024 124784 173718 Cat DSH Grey 702 Hall ST




Webb City, Missouri

Sales Tax Information

General (1 cent)

Fiscal Year 2022 -2023

Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024
(Current Year)

FY 2023 - 2024 as Compared to FY 2022 - 2023

Monthly YTD Monthly YTD Receipts Running Monthly YTD
Receipts Receipts Receipts Receipts (+/-) Total %
November 161,871.19 161,871.19 200,322.11 200,322.11 38,450.92 38,450.92 23.75% 23.75%
December 207,568.15 369,439.34 220,482.00 420,804.11 12,913.85 51,364.77 6.22% 13.90%
January 196,692.30 566,131.64 192,500.61 613,304.72 -4,191.69 47,173.08 -2.13% 8.33%
February 205,388.91 771,520.55 249,584.10 862,888.82 44,195.19 91,368.27 21.52% 11.84%
March 213,837.75 985,358.30] 173,492.32 1,036,381.14 -40,345.43 51,022.84 -18.87% 5.18%
April 191,073.94 1,176,432.24 201,768.28 1,238,149.42 10,694.34 61,717.18 5.60% 5.25%
May 181,087.24 1,357,519.48 223,018.45 1,461,167.87 41,931.21 103,648.39 23.16% 7.64%
June 199,685.39 1,557,204.87 189,454.98 1,650,622.85 -10,230.41 93,417.98 -5.12% 6.00%
July 202,835.94 1,760,040.81 226,008.64 1,876,631.49 23,172.70 116,590.68 11.42% 6.62%
August 213,747.20 1,973,788.01 215,510.30 2,092,141.79 1,763.10 118,353.78 0.82% 6.00%
September 207,322.91 2,181,110.92 241,579.89 2,333,721.68 34,256.98 152,610.76 16.52% 7.00%
October 199,725.60 2,380,836.52 199,745.92 2,533,467.60 20.32 152,631.08 0.01% 6.41%
Totals 2,380,836.52 2,380,836.52 |
2,533,467.60 2,533,467.60]
BUDGET 2,376,000

2,533,467.60 = 106.6% of budget



Webb City, Missouri
Use Tax Information

2.5 Cent
Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024
Fiscal Year 2022 -2023 (Current Year) FY 2023 - 2024 as Compared to FY 2022 - 2023
Monthly YTD Monthly YTD Receipts Running Monthly YTD
Receipts Receipts Receipts Receipts (+/-) Total %
November 89,932.72 89,932.72 59,853.86 59,853.86 -30,078.86 -30,078.86 -33.45% -33.45%
December 48,200.19 138,132.91 81,422.44 141,276.30} 33,222.25 3,143.39 68.93% 2.28%
January 36,252.58 174,385.49 66,291.13 207,567.43 30,038.55 33,181.94 82.86% 19.03%
February 82,214.56 256,600.05 116,603.94 324,171.37 I 67,571.32 41.83% 26.33%
March 31,104.88 287,704.93 53,797.99 377,969.36 22,693.11 90,264.43 72.96% 31.37%
April 57,169.08 344,874.01 88,426.21 466,395.57 31,257.13 121,521.56 54.67% 35.24%
May 39,974.87 384,848.88 70,224.00 536,619.57 30,249.13 151,770.69 75.67% 39.44%
June 43,720.70 428,569.58 70,918.90 607,538.47 27,198.20 178,968.89 62.21% 41.76%
July 100,838.52 529,408.10] 52,125.66 659,664.13 -48,712.86 130,256.03 -48.31% 24.60%
August 137,575.06 666,983.16 103,316.17 762,980.30 -34,258.89 95,997.14 -24.90% 14.39%
September 55,765.66 722,748.82 62,562.79 825,543.09I 6,797.13 158,559.93 12.19% 21.94%
October 68,492.26 791,241.08 72,775.83 898,318.92 4,283.57 162,843.50 6.25% 20.58%
Totals 791,241.08 791,241.08
898,318.92 898,318.92
BUDGET 760,000

898,318.92 = 118.2% over budget



Webb City, Missouri
Sales Tax Information
Transportation (1/2 cent)

Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024
Fiscal Year 2022 -2023 (Current Year) FY 2023 - 2024 as Compared to FY 2022 - 2023
Monthly YTD Monthly YTD Receipts Running Monthly YTD
Receipts Receipts Receipts Receipts (+/-) Total %
November 78,709.51 78,709.51 94,577.55 94,577.55 15,868.04 15,868.04 20.16% 20.16%
December 97,509.46 176,218.97 99,266.48 193,844.03 1,757.02 17,625.06 1.80% 10.00%
January 93,642.36 269,861.33 92,379.90 286,223.93 -1,262.46 16,362.60 -1.35% 6.06%
February 98,187.67 368,049.00] 117,572.26 403,796.19 19,384.59 35,747.19 19.74% 9.71%
March 92,777.78 460,826.78 84,179.35 487,975.54 -8,598.43 27,148.76 -9.27% 5.89%
April 92,239.26 553,066.04 95,217.31 583,192.85 2,978.05 30,126.81 3.23% 5.45%
May 82,167.42 635,233.46 103,184.74 686,377.59 21,017.32 51,144.13 25.58% 8.05%
June 92,593.84 727,827.30] 93,337.95 779,715.54 744.11 51,888.24 0.80% 7.13%
July 96,746.74 824,574.04 102,948.58 882,664.12 6,201.84 58,090.08 6.41% 7.04%
August 102,496.27 927,070.31 101,332.71 983,996.83 -1,163.56 56,926.52 -1.14% 6.14%
September 97,434.40 1,024,504.71 115,577.31 1,099,574.14 18,142.91 75,069.43 18.62% 7.33%
October 92,920.78 1,117,425.49 93,946.60 1,193,520.74 1,025.82 76,095.25 1.10% 6.81%
Totals 1,117,425.49 1,117,425.49
1,193,520.74 1,193,520.74
BUDGET 1,108,309

1,193,520.74 = 107.7% of budget



Webb City, Missouri
Sales Tax Information
Storm/Park (1/2 cent)

Fiscal Year 2022 -2023

Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024
(Current Year)

FY 2023 - 2024 as Compared to FY 2022 - 2023

1,193,520.66=107.7% of budget

Monthly YTD Monthly YTD Receipts Running Monthly YTD
Receipts Receipts Receipts Receipts (+/-) Total %
November 78,709.59 78,709.59 94,577.46 94,577.46 15,867.87 15,867.87 20.16% 20.16%
December 97,509.49 176,219.08 99,266.54 193,844.00} 1,757.05 17,624.92 1.80% 10.00%
January 93,642.39 269,861.47 92,379.87 286,223.87 -1,262.52 16,362.40 -1.35% 6.06%
February 98,187.82 368,049.29 117,572.31 403,796.18 19,384.49 35,746.89 19.74% 9.71%
March 92,777.67 460,826.96 84,179.40 487,975.58 -8,598.27 27,148.62 -9.27% 5.89%
April 92,239.22 553,066.18 95,217.18 583,192.76 2,977.96 30,126.58 3.23% 5.45%
May 82,167.54 635,233.72 103,184.78 686,377.54 21,017.24 51,143.82 25.58% 8.05%
June 92,593.84 727,827.56 93,337.91 779,715.45 744.07 51,887.89 0.80% 7.13%
July 96,746.68 824,574.24 102,948.47 882,663.92 6,201.79 58,089.68 6.41% 7.04%
August 102,496.33 927,070.57 101,332.83 983,996.75 -1,163.50 56,926.18 -1.14% 6.14%
September 97,434.48 1,024,505.05 115,577.31 1,099,574.06 18,142.83 75,069.01 18.62% 7.33%
October 92,920.76 1,117,425.81 93,946.60 1,193,520.66 1,025.84 76,094.85 1.10% 6.81%
Totals 1,117,425.81 1,117,425.81
